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TRANSLATOR’S PREFACE
The translation in these pages has been made from the Quaracchi edition of the SERMONES DE BEATA MARIA VIRGINE. The sermons are the work of Matthew of Aquasparta O.F.M. and the edition was published in 1962 from the College of St Bonavenrure, Quiaracchi. The sermons were edited by Caelestinus Piana O.F.M.
The Bible used in this translation is the New Revised Standard Bible (NRSV). At times, however, this translation is markedly different from the Latin Bible used by the author. When this occurs the Douay Rheims Bible (DRB) has been used as it follows the Latin text closely; whenever the Douay Rheims Bible is quoted this is noted in the text. In the translation the abbreviations for the names of the books of the Bible are the abbreviations used in the New Revised Standard Bible.

Not all the references in the footnotes of the Introduction could be verified as not all the books quoted are available to me. The references I have not been able to check are reproduced as they are quoted in the printed edition. 

I record my gratitude to Sr Joanne Fitzsimons, O.S.C. and Fr Damian Colbourne, O.F.M.Cap. for their careful work in proofreading these pages and for improving the translation by their many suggestions. The mistakes still remaining are my own responsibility.
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INTRODUCTION

Perhaps there are few Doctors of the age of Scholasticism for whom so many Disputed Questions have been edited in critical editions in recent times as has happened happily for the writings of Friar Matthew of Aquasparta. From the beginning of this century scholars of our College have edited his Disputed Questions on faith, knowledge,
 on the incarnation,
 on grace,
 on the production of things, on providence,
 on the soul,
 on a separated soul and on a blessed soul, on fasting and on laws.
 In all these Questions, Matthew is the equal of the major Scholastics, including Thomas Aquinas, in eloquence and grace, in the harmony and clarity of his exposition and in the depth of doctrine.

But, as is known, theologians of that era had not only to read and dispute but also to preach. In the ‘use’ of Sacred Scripture, preaching, as stated by Peter the Cantor,
 is the roof, just as reading is the foundation and disputation the wall. In this task of preaching, Matthew has to be regarded as eminent due to the many sermons he wrote of which, however, only two have so far been published. We can presume that Matthew was endowed with the qualities of a perfect orator since he was commissioned to preach on solemn occasions, such as the canonization of Louis IX, King of France (Civitavecchia, 11 July 1297), on the occasion of the great Jubilee in the Lateran Basilica on 6 January 1302, and in the consistory before the Legate of Philip the Fair, King of France (Anagni, 21 June 1302). Perhaps, kind reader, when you have read his sermons on the blessed Virgin Mary, and seen their composition and the perfect harmony of their parts, you will be able to offer the same judgment as made above for the Quaestiones Disputatae. – In our edition there is some material added on the life of Friar Matthew, the codices used and the sermons already published, omitting what is already known.
1. BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES

Matthew was born in Aquasparta, near Todi in Umbria. By many authors he is said to belong to the illustrious family Bentivenghi and that his blood brothers were Cardinal Bentivenghi (died 1289) and Angellarius, bishop of Todi. It is a conjecture that his birth was in the years 1238-1240. After completing his early studies in his homeland, Friar Matthew was sent to the Study Centre in Paris. It is thought that he completed the following programme of studies: Bachelor degree in biblical studies in the school year of 1268-1269 or 1269-1270, bachelor degree on the Sentences in the school year of 1278-1279. He was also in Paris during the school year of 1278-1279 when he gained the doctorate.

He was a teacher in the study centre of Bologna, as he states in a signed note on the First Book of the Sentences. It cannot be stated with certainty when this was done; but recently a document was noticed in which among witnesses to the will of Lambertinus de Labertinis, on 31 August 1273, there is written ‘Friar Matthew, doctor in theology’.
 There would not seem to be any other reason why Matthew was present in Bologna other than that on the following day, 1 September, the school year of 1273-1274 began. 
After his time in Bologna and Paris, Master Matthew was a lector in the Roman Curia from 1279 to 1287. He was elected Minister General of the Order on 16 May 1288 in the General Chapter held in Montpellier. He was made a Cardinal Priest with the title of St Laurence in Damaso, remaining at the same time General of the Order until the Chapter held at Rieti in 1289. In the meantime he was named as a Penitentiary of the Church (c. 1288-1289) and finally Bishop of Porto and San Ruffino (1291).  
The public and political life of the Cardinal of Porto during the period at the end of the thirteenth century is no less important than his academic life. E. Longpré
 has described in a scholarly way the outline of this diplomatic work, interrupted by his death in Rome on 29 October 1302. It is our opinion, based on further studies, that many more details can be brought to light. For example, the story of the Province of Romagna to which the Cardinal of Porto was sent as rector by Boniface XVIII on 19 July 1300.
 All the citizens of this place recall as part of their history the action of the Lord Matthew of Aquasparta.
 The city of Bologna often received him within its walls: this is certain for May 1293 when the Provincial Chapter was being celebrated in the friary of St Francis,
 but the precise reason for the visit is not known.
When the Cardinal of Porto was sent to Bologna, Fulcerius de Calbulo, governor of the city, on Friday 15 June 1300,
 proposed to the Council of the city: ‘Since the venerable Father Matthew of Aquasparta is presently in Florence, what would the Council and the people want to do for the occasion?’ To which the Council replied: ‘We want him to remain here freely and for the governor to provide     all that he thinks concerns the honour of the commune of Bologna and of the Lord Cardinal’.
 

The relations between the city of Bologna and the Cardinal of Porto became more strained after he was named rector of the Province of Romagna.
 On 30 September 1300 it was proposed to the same Council and decided that:
For the evident and clear benefit of the people and the commune of Bologna, the people and commune should have ready a sum up to one hundred Bologna pounds to be spent and used specifically to confer honour on the Lord Cardinal on his arrival which, God willing, is to be on the following Sunday [namely, 2 October].   
However, on 14 October 1300, Godfrey de Vergiolensis de Pistorio, governor, moved and the motion was accepted that:

It pleases the Council and people of Bologna to give and offer help and advice to the Lord Legate in all that concerns the honour of the Holy See and of the Legate for the carrying out of his office, for the good of the commune and the people of Bologna, and that ambassadors be sent everywhere by the commune and the people of Bologna as often as he may so wish.

Concerning the intemperate one, let the Lords, the official, the governor and nobles … go to St Peter’s to the aforementioned Lord Legate and a reply will be given to him.
After greetings were exchanged and gifts given, it seemed to the same governor, official and nobles on 28 October 1300 that:

It would be fitting to come together and visit the Lord Cardinal on behalf of the commune and the people of Bologna with some suitable gift; they wished and ordered the official to give grain to the Lord Cardinal, namely, one hundred baskets of wheat and a hundred of barley. They wished before the visitation began to send written submissions, lest by reason of much publicity made before the visitation some indignation could arise in the mind of the said       Lord.

We know also that the elders of Bologna acted as mediators between the city of Florence and the Lord Legate,
 for on 17 October 1300, after the Governor, Godfrey de Vergiolensis de Pistorio, stated the wishes of the commune and people of Florence, the Council decided that:
The Lord Cardinal be asked by the lords, governor, nobles, councillors and the wise that, out of love for the commune and people of Bologna, he might be pleased as a special favour to revoke and annul the process entered into against the commune and people of Florence. They are to remind the Legate how the commune and people of Florence are joined by a bond to the commune and people of Bologna, explain other details and state what they believe is useful for the commune and people of Florence in the preceding matters. They are to ask that ambassadors for the commune and the people of Florence be allowed and appointed to the number considered fitting by the nobles and councillors of the people of Bolgna. These ambassadors are ready to go to the Roman Curia, to our Lord Pope, in the service of the commune and people of Florence together with ambassadors from the commune of Forence and with other ambassadors from the cities of Tuscany. This is to happen when the commune and people of Florence ask the commune and people of Bologna by letter or messengers to speak and plead with the Lord, our Pope. They are to ask the Pope to be happy, out of love for the commune and people of Bologna, to revoke the process entered into against the commune and people of Florence.
In the more recent editions of the Quaestiones of Friar Matthew certain letters and actions of Matthew as Legate of the Pope are mentioned;
 this is done wisely because the documents show the activity of the author and determine more precisely his chronology. To the list of his deeds can be added the permission Matthew, while Cardinal and Minister General (31 August 1288), gave to the Friars Minor to enter the Monastery of the Clares at St Sylvester (Rome), while work was being done there,
 and the faculty given in 1297 to Francis [Fontana], Archbishop of Milan, to absolve Astulphus, Abbot of St Ambrose, from a breach of canon law.
 In this volume of the Bibliotheca ascetica we want to mention especially the constitutions edited by Matthew for the reform of the Monastery of Our Lady O.S.B.:   
Friar Matthew, by divine mercy Bishop of Porto and San 
Ruffino, Legate of the Apostolic See, for a lasting remembrance.

Long ago while discharging our duties in the city of Florence, we heard from many persons worthy of trust that, in the Monastery of St Mary, O.S.B., Florence,
 which in no way belonged to the Roman Church, the rigour of regular observance was weakened, and that in spite of the resources of the Monastery the number of monks in it was reduced to a minimum. We went to the Monastery to see whether the report was based on truth.  And we saw in it from certain conjectures and signs not a few things needing correction about which, because of many and pressing duties, we were not able to make a personal enquiry. Providentially, the reverend Father Lord I(lderandinus) Bishop of Aretini,
 assisted us, gaining our full trust, and we left to him the enquiry into both the head and the members of the Monastery and any corrections needed. He, a modest person full of reverence, carried out the enquiry and sent a report to us leaving what needed to be corrected to our correction and care.
After studying the report, we desired for the aforementioned Monastery that the number of ministers in it be increased for a fuller celebration of the divine liturgy, and also we wanted, with the help of the Lord, to see in a helpful way to the regular observance and integrity of its customs. We noted the resources of the Monastery and found that in temporal matters it was governed prudently and in a praiseworthy way; its fruits and produce so abound that the number of monks who are at present in it could without harm or difficulty for the Monastery be increased to the honour of God, of the blessed Virgin Mary, of all the saints and of the holy Roman Church. Since, where the possibility exists, it is always desirable to increase the celebration of the divine liturgy, we decree by the authority invested in us that as of now in this Monastery the number of monks including the Abbot be twelve. We wish and command that with the persons sent to you under our seal this number be met within a year calculated from today. Should it happen that one of this number withdraw or be assigned to another place, the aforesaid number is to be filled within a year. Otherwise the reform in such a case devolves on the Apostolic See.

Likewise, we wish that all lie down and sleep, clothed in woolen garments, in one dormitory with one key to the cells and with the cloister closed in the manner of the Friars Minor of S. Croce in Florence.
 We command that in each cell there be a window as in the cells of the aforementioned Friars so that those who wish to spend time in study may be able to do so during the hours when this is allowed. We command that these cells be completed before the coming feast of the Resurrection of the Lord.
Moreover, due to an inordinate tolerance or negligence of the prelates, a certain abuse in the Monastery has developed against the Rule. It has become customary for each monk to be given an allowance of money each year for clothing and other necessities. Because this is in accord neither with law nor with the Rule nor can it be in any way tolerated, we command that one person be appointed each year to be in charge of the clothes. For the clothes needed by the monks, this person is to receive a sum of money that is necessary and sufficient for this purpose to keep and distribute as needed.
Because one should have compassion for and help the infirm and sick in their needs, we command and decide that a suitable and fitting place in the Monastery be set aside where the infirm and weak may rest and recover. The infirmarian appointed to this task is to see they are cared for by doctors and servants, kindly, solicitously and charitably with food, medicines and other necessities.

The divine office with its arrangement of hours is to be celebrated with due devotion, as also the observing of times and places of silence as laid down in the Rule, the arrangement of the refectory, abstinence from food and meat, journeys or conversations outside the enclosure of the Monastery, and other things which harm the observance of the Rule and monastic values. We lay on the conscience of the Abbot, from whose hands the blood of his subjects will be required in the final judgment [Ezek 3:18; 33:8], to correct and amend such things so that in the future he may give God a worthy account. The Abbot and monks are to act in these and other decisions in such a way that while they have been visited by us or by others they do not have to experience a more severe discipline.
While we are aware that the temporal goods have been well looked after and increased, we want them to be looked after by a treasurer who is to give a full accounting to the Abbot and community according to the custom up till now in place. 

Finally, in the abovementioned matters and in other regular disciplines, we want due reverence and prompt obedience to be given humbly to the Abbot by all his subjects. The Abbot is to ensure that these helpful constitutions, now issued by us as valid in perpetuity, are read in chapter at least four times each year. We command that Master Bonaiutus de Casentino, the undersigned notary of our Curia, publish and endorse them with the confirmation of our seal. 

Given and written in Bologna in the guest house of the said Lord Legate,
 in the presence of the witnesses Friar Matthew de Sancto Felice,
 and Lambertus Dean of the parish of Quaraçano of the Diocese of Lucca,
 the monks Bonaventure and Philip from the Monastery of S Mary in Florence, in the year of the Lord 1300, on the thirteenth interdict day, 19 November, during the sixth year of the pontificate of Pope Boniface VIII.
(S.T.) I, Bonaiutus de Casentino, priest, notary of the Lord Legate by authority of the Apostolic See, was present with the witnesses mentioned above when the Legate issued the statutes, rules and all recorded above in my sight and in the sight of the aforementioned witnesses, as they are contained above written by the hand of another but which I have published and faithfully signed with my own hand.

2. THE CODICES OF THE SERMONS

The codices, in which the sermons here published are preserved can be divided into primary, a series including all the sermons, and secondary, containing one or other sermon. Probably the sermons of Matthew, and those edited by us, lie in other codices without the name of an author, as can be seen in cod. 248 in the Library of the Cathedral of Valencia,
 but we have not been able to examine it. (In the edition of the sermons there follows here a description of 93 codices containing all or some of the sermons.)
3. THE MARIAN SERMONS

Some questions concerning the sermons of Friar Matthew can be asked. One can study their literary aspect, their oratorical style and the way the sermons were composed according to the Ways of Preaching published in his time.
 One can study them from the point of view of history, namely, the time when they were written, the occasion for their composition, whether or not the sermons were written as a literary exercise or preached at the University or before a gathering of faithful. While the literary aspect is of less interest to us, no sure answer can be given to the historical aspect since, unless we be mistaken, there is no evidence in the sermons by which the question can be answered. It is sufficient to say something about the authenticity of the sermons, of their doctrine and influence.
1. The only question about the authenticity of the sermons concerns the sermons not found in the autographed codices, Assisi 460 and 461. These sermons are sermon 4 on the Birth of the Virgin, sermon 2 on the Annunciation, sermons 2-3 on the Purification, and sermons 6-8 on the Assumption. Should the sermons, found only in the autographed codex Assisi 682, be regarded as authentic sermons of Friar Matthew? V. Doucet with reason judged that the authenticity of these sermons could not be doubted; the other sermons in the same codex are authentic and an ancient inscription attributed to Matthew himself says: Sermons of the Lord Matthew of Aquasparta.

This is confirmed by arguments based on internal evidence. The qualities and structure of the sermons in codex Assisi 682, the method of developing the topics in divisions and subdivisions, are the same as in the sermons found in the autograph codex. When the aforementioned sermons are compared with one another and with other genuine works of Matthew, further indications point to the identity of the author. For example, what is said in Sermon 4 on the Birth of the Virgin: ‘although she was conceived in original sin, she was sanctified before she was born’
 is found also in the signed sermons: ‘although conceived with original sin, she was sanctified before she was born’;
 and further: ‘although she was conceived with original sin, she was sanctified before she was born’.
 The opinion of Pseudo Augustine ‘in his Rule’ is found in the same Sermon 4 on the Birth of the Virgin: ‘a shameless eye is the messenger of a shameless heart’ and in Sermon 1 on the Purification.

In Sermon 2 on the Purification, where redemption through Christ is dealt with, opinions are found which are developed more fully in Matthew’s Quaestiones de incarnatione: for example, the authority of Anselm saying that satisfaction could not be made unless there were ‘something which is greater than every other thing apart from God’;
 also the opinion to be credited to Innocent III.
 The texts taken from Augustine are cited in almost the same form, sometimes in a form different in the editions.
 

The statement in Sermon 3 on the Purification: ‘The Law was good and given by a good God against the Manichaean perversity’ agrees with what is said in Quaestiones de legibus, q. 4.

The authenticity of Sermon 6 on the Assumption can be proven from the way Matthew is accustomed to use the words of St Anselm: ‘What did she (Mary) in whom the wisdom of God had been hidden not know of God?’;
 no author is named and it comes immediately after a quote from Bernard in the way the same words are found in the autographed sermon.
 Nor should one forget the words we found to have been taken from Bonaventure, namely: ‘Solitary places are friendly to those grieving’,
 and which occur again in the autograph sermon on St Francis: Creavit Deus hominem.

Concerning Sermon 7 on the Assumption, a text is taken in which he discusses the sanctification of the Virgin, the same authorities are used, the same effects of sanctification listed,
 almost identical to the words used in the autographed sermons.

All this evidence taken together removes any doubt about the           authenticity of the sermons in codex Assisi 682, entitled Sermons of Lord Matthew of Aquasparta.

2. The aim of the sermons is spiritual and moral. The dignities and virtues of Mary are praised so that the heart of the listeners might be drawn to veneration and imitation. In Sermon 6 on the Assumption, which can be regarded as a journey of a contemplative soul, the Virgin is held up as a teacher of devout ecstasy. Strictly theological elements are not lacking, of which we intend to point out two main topics in the history of Mariology, namely, the doctrine of the sanctification of the Virgin and her bodily Assumption.
Matthew shows that he was faithful to the common opinion then current among the Masters in Paris about the doctrine of the conception of Mary. In two questions of Quodlibet II: ‘Whether the blessed Virgin Mary was conceived with original sin’ and ‘Whether her conception ought to be celebrated’ his thinking is most clear. W
hile Matthew concentrated in his teaching on proving that the Virgin contracted original sin, in his preaching he dealt with her sanctification after sin. More than once he said: ‘although she was conceived with original sin, she was sanctified before she was born’. Therefore, while the birth of others is a falling since all by nature are born children of wrath, her birth has to be called a rising. She is like the dawn in so far as ‘she has something of darkness when conceived with original sin, but moves into light since she is born without sin’.
 This is supported by the best authorities, namely, Augustine, Anselm, and Bernard who said that what was given to others, even though they be but a few, is not to be denied to the Virgin.
 She was sanctified in a double way, namely, in her mother’s womb and in the conception of her Son; different effects are attributed to this double sanctification. Besides sin being taken away in the first sanctification, that is, in the mother’s womb, passion was also laid to rest, ‘so that she would never sin, neither mortally nor venially, nor feel any movement of concupiscence’. In the second sanctification passion ‘was completely taken away, so that not only would she not sin, rather she was not able to sin; not only would she not want to sin, rather she was not able to want this, and perhaps neither could she be so tempted’. Moreover, the Virgin in the first sanctification was cleansed of sin in her person while in the second she was cleansed in her nature so that she could conceive a pure child. In her Assumption she was freed from the penalties due to sin,
 and many theologians regarded this as a third sanctification. 
Matthew dealt with the Assumption in a more detailed way. Indeed, some claim that Matthew expounded everything known to the theology of the thirteenth century concerning this wonderful Marian privilege.
 Although Scripture has no text directly on this, and ecclesiastical tradition remained uncertain due to the doubt of (Pseudo) Jerome, a common pious opinion remained that the Virgin was assumed bodily into heaven. Proof of this truth is based especially on the witness and arguments of (Pseudo) Augustine, but Matthew added new reasons, especially the argument that a fulness of glory must be attributed to Mary and that is only possible by her taking up her body. The more recent revelations made to Elizabeth of Schonau were not to be neglected, and they are used on the question of the interval between death and resurrection, because Matthew was firm in the opinion that Mary was assumed into heaven after experiencing death. That Matthew knew the apocryphal Transitus Mariae is clear from his saying that the apostles and disciples came together miraculously for her burial.
3. This doctrine had some influence on the sermons of others on the Assumption. We have two examples to hand of which one is to be regarded as of some importance.

The sermon Multiplicatae sunt aquae
 is the first example of this influence. The sermon is anonymous, but its introduction Deriventur fontes, also anonymous,
 is attributed to Peter of Tarantasia.
 From a comparison of the two texts it is clear that the anonymous author of the sermon in cod. Regin. lat. 168 has shortened the Sermon of Matthew of Aquasparta. This can be seen in the following examples:
Multiplicatae sunt aquae… Such is the excellence of the glorious Virgin of whom today is known in truth that the Holy Spirit             signed her beforehand with many metaphors and signs or likenesses … (= p. 146, lines 4-12).

The Assumption of the Virgin is described for us in three ways, namely, in its active principle above, in the action of the subject and in the completion of this action. Its active principle above is the manifold influence of divine grace … (= p. 147, lines 15-22).

And see how the waters lifted up this ark to the heights without any hindrance. There are four ways in which movement is impeded, namely, meeting something contrary, a weakening in the subject, lack of desire and a defect in the vehicle. But spiritual water purifies while it expels the contrary … (= p. 157, lines 1-9).
Of more importance is the influence of the sermon, Multiplicatae sunt aquae, on St Bernardine of Siena, even more so for the reason that the doctrine of Bernardine was passed on to his disciples. It is acknowledged even by modern writers that the proof of the Assumption of the Virgin as developed by Bernardine is among the more developed of the whole Middle Ages, to the extent that more than once Bernardine has been called ‘the doctor of the Assumption’. In the Bull, Munificentissimus Deus, 1 November 1950, by which Pope Pius XII solemnly declared the Assumption of the Virgin to be a dogma of Catholic faith, Bernardine’s doctrine is highly praised.
 What Bernardine wrote on this singular privilege of Mary he took verbatim from Matthew of Aquasparta.

Concerning the form of the edition the following is sufficient: the sermons are arranged according to the order in which they appear in the autographed codices, followed by the sermons contained in the codices containing copies of the sermons. In the first sermons variant readings from the copies are only noted when we detect an error in the autographs or when their reading seems doubtful to us. We have tried to correct as much as possible the frequent mistakes made by the scribe of the autographed codex. For the rest, we have followed the same method as used in our earlier editions. 

We have not been able to edit the short sermon Ascendet Dominus super nubem levem (cod. Assisi 460, f. 77r-v) because the pages are so damaged as to be for the most part illegible.

Finally, we thank our confrère Gideon Gál for the valuable and frequent help he has so generously given us.
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